

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No.: A-002867-23

LYSHRON STATTEN, AS ADMINISTRATOR	:	CIVIL ACTION
AD PROSEQUENDUM OF THE ESTATE OF	:	
KENNETH L. DANTZLER, DECEASED,	:	ON APPEAL FROM
	:	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	:	Superior Court of New Jersey
	:	Law Division
V.	:	Cumberland County
	:	Docket No. : CUM-L-445-23
PREFERRED CARE AT CUMBERLAND	:	
NURSING AND REHABILITATION;	:	<i>SAT BELOW</i>
CUMBERLAND OPERATOR, LLC;	:	
JOHN DOE #1-10 AND ABC CORP. #1-10,	:	The Honorable
	:	James R. Swift, J.S.C.
Defendant/Respondent.	:	

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR LYSHRON STATTEN, AS ADMINISTRATOR
AD PROSEQUENDUM OF THE ESTATE OF KENNETH L. DANTZLER,
DECEASED, PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Craig A. Altman, Esq.
Attorney ID: 019481986
1173 East Landis Avenue, Front Suite 103
Vineland, NJ 08360
(856) 327-8899
Sburkhardt@altman-lawfirm.com

Craig A. Altman, Esq.
On the Brief

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Date of Submission: August 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	3
Legal Argument	5
I. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss because doing so was contrary to notions of justice and was antithetical to the purpose of the Affidavit of Merit Statute. (Transcript, 25:3–17).	5
a. The Trial Court did not consider the fact that Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss should have been a recourse of last resort and should only be granted in the rarest of instances. (Transcript, 25:3–17).	7
b. The Trial Court’s ruling to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice was in error because Plaintiff substantially complied with the Affidavit of Merit Statute. (Transcript, 18:23–25, 19:1–9).	11
c. The Trial Court’s ruling to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint was in error because extraordinary circumstances exist. (Transcript, 25:3–17).	14
II. The Trial Court’s dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint with Prejudice must be reversed because it promotes gamesmanship of the Affidavit of Merit Statute. (Transcript, 19:11–25).	18
III. The Trial Court erred in its dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint Because Plaintiff was excused from the Affidavit of Merit Requirement as a result of Defendants’ failure to provide Plaintiff with requested medical records. (Transcript, 28:20–29:1).	20
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order Entering Default Against Defendant, Preferred Care at Cumberland
Nursing and Rehabilitation, filed October 11, 2023.....52a

Order Entering Default Against Defendant, Cumberland Operator, LLC.,
filed October 11, 2023.....53a

Consent Order Vacating Default Against Defendants, filed
November 8, 2023.....55a

Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint,
filed May 10, 2024.....84a

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Dismiss Defendants’ Answer,
filed May 10, 2024.....86a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Aster v. Shoreline Behavioral Health 346 N.J. Super. 536
(App. Div. 2002).....21

A.T. v. Cohen, 231 N.J. 337 (2017).....14–16, 18

Barreiro v. Morais, 318 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div. 1999).....23

Burns v. Belafsky 166 N.J. 466 (2001).....25

Conrad v. Michelle & John, Inc., 394 N.J. Super.1 (App. Div. 2017).....7

Crews v. Garmony, 141 N.J. Super. 93 (App. Div. 1976).....8

Dept. of Law Public Safety v. Bigham, 119 N.J. 646, 651 (1990).....25

Douglass v. Obade, 359 N.J. Super. 159 (2003).....6

Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic, 178 N.J. 144 (2003).....*passim*

Galik v. Clara Maass Medical Center, 167 N. J. 341 (2001).....5, 11

Hubbard v. Reed, 168 N.J. 387 (2001).....5

Mayfield v. Community Med. Assocs, P.A. 335 N.J. Super. 198
(App. Div. 2000).....6

Meehan v. Antonellis, 226 N.J. 216 (2016).....10

Moschella v. Hackensack Meridian Jersey Shore Univ. Med. Ctr.,
No. A-7-23 (N.J. Jul. 11, 2024).....10, 14, 15

Office of the Governor, News Release 1 (June 29, 1995).....5

Palanque v. Lambert-Woolley, 168 N.J. 389 (2001).....5, 6

Paragon Contractors, Inc. v. Peachtree condo. Ass’n, 202 N.J. 415 (2010).....15

Saunders ex. rel. Saunders v. Capital Health Sys. At Mercer,
398 N.J. Super. 500, A.2d 142 (App. Div.2008).....14

Sheeran v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 80 N.J. 548 (1979).....25

Sickles v. Cabot Corp., 379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2005).....7

Zaccardi v. Becker, 88 N.J. 245 (1982).....8

STATUTES

New Jersey Court Rule 4:5B-4.....13, 14
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-27.....6, 8, 22
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-28.....13, 21–25

TABLE OF CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

New Jersey Department of Health Certificate of Death for
Kenneth L. Dantzler, issued March 13, 2023.....C1a

State of New Jersey, Cumberland County Surrogate’s Court
Letters of Administration Ad Prosequendum, filed March 21, 2023.....C2a

 Judgment Granting Administration Ad Prosequendum.....C3a

 Oath of Administrator Ad Prosequendum.....C4a

 Application Administration Ad Prosequendum.....C5a

 Authorization to Accept Service of Process Administration Ad
 Prosequendum.....C6a

 Filing Receipt for Administration Ad Prosequendum Application.....C7a

State of New Jersey Autopsy Report of Kenneth L. Dantzler,
issued August 25, 2023¹.....C8a

*Exhibit F to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint (Record of Pulse Vascular, LLC., indicating that
Defendants were failing to take Plaintiff to the hospital for treatment
of his infection).....C17a

¹ Appellant’s Counsel only has photos of this document.

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Civil Case Information Statement.....1a

Plaintiff’s Complaint, filed August 8, 2023.....2a

 Discovery Demands Served with Plaintiff’s Complaint.....11a

Answer of Defendants, filed November 17, 2023.....16a

 Proof of Service of Defendants’ Answer.....26a

Defendants’ Notice of Motion for Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint,
filed April 12, 2024.....27a

 Defendants’ Proposed Order for Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint.....29a

 Certification of Defendants’ Counsel in Support of Defendants’
 Motion for Dismissal.....31a

 Proof of Filing/Mailing of Defendants’ Motion for Dismissal.....34a

 *Exhibit A to Defendants’ Motion for Dismissal
 (Defendants’ Answer).....16a

Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer,
filed April 15, 2024.....36a

 Certification of Service of Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of
 Defendants’ Answer.....38a

 Proof of Mailing of Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of
 Defendant’s Answer.....39a

 Certification of Plaintiff’s Counsel in Support of Plaintiff’s
 Motion for Dismissal.....41a

 Affidavit of Samuel Burkhardt, Esq., regarding Discovery Requests.....44a

Plaintiff’s Proposed Order for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer.....45a

*Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer
(Plaintiff’s Complaint).....2a

Exhibit B to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’
Answer(Affidavits of Service upon both Defendants).....47a, 49a

Exhibit C to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’
Answer (Orders Entering Default against both Defendants).....52a, 53a

Exhibit D to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer
(Consent Order Vacating Default against both Defendants).....55a

*Exhibit E to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer
(Defendants’ Answer).....16a

Exhibit F to Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of Defendants’ Answer
(Proof of Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendants’ Discovery Requests).....57a

Sworn Statement of Craig A. Altman, Esq., pursuant to 2A:53A-28,
